
 

1 

 
 
AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE SOUTH 
Wednesday 28th February 2024 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Area Planning Sub-Committee South, which 
will be held at:  
 
Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
on Wednesday 28th February 2024 at 7.00 pm 
 Georgina Blakemore 

Chief Executive 
 

Democratic Services 
Officer: 

T Larsen Democratic Services Tel: (01992) 564243 
Email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 
 

Members: Councillors K Rizvi (Chairman), R Baldwin (Vice-Chairman), 
I Allgood, D Barlow, P Bhanot, R Brookes, E Gabbett, S Heap, 
R Jennings, J Jennings, J Jogia, H Kauffman, A Lion, L Mead, 
L Morgan, S Murray, C Nweke, M Owen, A Patel, S Patel, 
Caroline Pond, C C Pond, D Sunger, K Williamson and D Wixley 

 
 

This meeting will be broadcast live and recorded for repeated viewing. 
 

 
   

 1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION   
 

  This meeting is to be webcast and the Chairman will read the following 
announcement: 
  
“I would like to remind everyone present that this hybrid meeting will be broadcast live 
to the internet (or filmed) and will be capable of repeated viewing (or other such use 
by third parties). 
  
Therefore, by participating in this meeting, you are consenting to being filmed and to 
the possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training 
purposes. If any public speakers on MS Teams do not wish to have their image 
captured, they should ensure that their video setting throughout the meeting is turned 
off and set to audio only. 
  
Please also be aware that if technical difficulties interrupt the meeting that cannot be 
overcome, I may need to adjourn the meeting.  
  
Members are reminded to activate their microphones before speaking”. 
  

https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/your-council/watch-a-meeting/


Area Planning Sub-Committee South Wednesday 28th February 2024 

2 

 2. ADVICE TO PUBLIC AND SPEAKERS ATTENDING THE COUNCIL PLANNING 
SUB-COMMITTEES  (Pages 4 - 5) 

 
  General advice to people attending the meeting is attached. 

  
 3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
  To be announced at the meeting. 

  
To report non-attendance before the meeting, please use the Members Portal 
webpage to ensure your query is properly logged.  
  
Alternatively, you can access the Members portal from the front page of the Council’s 
website, at the bottom under ‘Contact Us’. 
  

 4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

  To declare interests in any item on this agenda. 
  

 5. MINUTES  (Pages 6 - 11) 
 

  To confirm the minutes of the last meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 31 January 
2024. 
  

 6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 

  Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, requires that the permission of 
the Chairman be obtained, after prior notice to the Chief Executive, before urgent 
business not specified in the agenda (including a supplementary agenda of which the 
statutory period of notice has been given) may be transacted. 
  

 7. SITE VISITS   
 

  To identify and agree requirements for formal site visits to be held with regard to any 
planning application listed in this agenda, prior to consideration of the application. 
  

 8. PLANNING APPLICATION - EPF- 2193 / 23 - 155, FOREST ROAD, LOUGHTON, 
IG10 1EF  (Pages 12 - 17) 

 
  To consider the attached report for the demolition of existing bungalow and the 

erection of 2 Detached Dwelling Houses. 
  

 9. PLANNING APPLICATION - EPF- 2469 / 23 - CORNER GARTH, NURSERY ROAD, 
LOUGHTON, IG10 4EF  (Pages 18 - 23) 

 
  To consider the attached report for excavation of the rear garden so that it is level with 

the current lowest part of the garden. 
  

 10. PLANNING APPLICATION - EPF- 2688 / 23 - 6 TEWKESBURY CLOSE, 
LOUGHTON, IG10 3NT  (Pages 24 - 28) 

 
  To consider the attached report for change of use from waste land to garden. 

 
 
  

https://eppingforestdc-self.achieveservice.com/service/Member_Contact
https://eppingforestdc-self.achieveservice.com/service/Member_C
[...]
s a substantial departure from: 
 

(i) the Council's approved policy framework; or 
(ii) the development or other approved plan for the area; or 
(iii) it would be required to be referred to the Secretary of State for approval as 

required by current government circular or directive; 
 
(b) the refusal of consent may involve the payment of compensation; or 
 
(c) the District Development Management Committee have previously considered the 

application or type of development and has so requested; or 
 
(d) the Sub-Committee wish, for any reason, to refer the application to the District 

Development Management Committee for decision by resolution. 
 
Further Information 
 
Further information can be obtained from Democratic Services,  
email democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 
 

Page 5

mailto:democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk


EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE SOUTH MEETING MINUTES 

 
Wednesday 31 January 2024, 7.00 pm - 9.55 pm 

 
Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 

 
 

Members Present: Councillors K Rizvi (Chairman), R Baldwin (Vice-Chairman), I Allgood, 
D Barlow, P Bhanot, R Brookes, S Heap, J Jogia, H Kauffman, A Lion, 
L Mead, L Morgan, C Nweke, A Patel, S Patel, Caroline Pond, 
C C Pond, K Williamson and D Wixley 
 

Members Present 
(Virtually): 
 

None. 
 

Apologies: 
 

Councillor(s) R Jennings, J Jennings, S Murray, M Owen and D Sunger 
 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

N Cole (Corporate Communications Officer), G Courtney (Service 
Manager (Planning Development)) and V Messenger (Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
(Virtually): 
 

M Picking (Democracy & Elections Apprentice) and M Rahman 
(Planning Officer) 
 

 
A RECORDING OF THE MEETING IS AVAILABLE FOR REPEATED VIEWING 
 
 

71 WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman made a short address to remind all present that the meeting would be 
broadcast on the Internet, and that the Council had adopted a protocol for the webcasting of 
its meetings. 
 

72 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
a)               Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor  A Lion declared a 

non-pecuniary interest in the following item of the agenda by virtue of knowing the 
Chigwell Residents Association speaker. The Councillor had determined that he would 
remain in the meeting for the consideration of the application and voting thereon: 

  
         EPF/0625/23 – 2 Courtland Drive, Chigwell IG7 6PN 

  
b)               Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor  K Rizvi declared a 

non-pecuniary interest in the following item of the agenda by virtue of living in 
Courtland Drive and knowing some of the speakers including from the Chigwell 
Residents Association and the Parish Council, but he did not know the applicant. The 
Councillor had determined that he would remain in the meeting for the consideration of 
the application and voting thereon: 

  
         EPF/0625/23 – 2 Courtland Drive, Chigwell IG7 6PN 

  
c)                Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor  P Bhanot declared a 

personal interest in the following item of the agenda as he knew the applicant. As the 
Councillor had previously withdrawn from meetings for this property, he had 

Page 6

Agenda Item 5

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=8FzRMA3HNCw


Area Planning Sub-Committee South  Wednesday 31 January 2024 
 
 

determined he would leave the meeting for the consideration of the application and 
voting thereon: 

  
         EPF/0625/23 – 2 Courtland Drive, Chigwell IG7 6PN 

  
d)               Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor  P Bhanot declared a 

non-pecuniary interest in the following item of the agenda as the applicant lived in his 
ward. The Councillor had determined that he would remain in the meeting for the 
consideration of the application and voting thereon: 
  

       EPF/2113/20 - Hainault Hall, 173 Lambourne Road, Chigwell IG7 6JU 
  

e)               Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor  R Baldwin declared 
a non-pecuniary interest in the following item of the agenda by virtue of living in Burney 
Drive. The Councillor had determined that he would remain in the meeting for the 
consideration of the application and voting thereon: 
  

         EPF/0726/23 – Garage Site Burney Drive, Loughton IG10 2DU 
  

f)                 Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor  R Brookes declared 
a non-pecuniary interest in the following item of the agenda by virtue of living in Lower 
Park Road but did not know the applicant or the objector. The Councillor had 
determined that she would remain in the meeting for the consideration of the 
application and voting thereon: 
  

         EPF/1815/23 – 25 Lower Park Road, Loughton IG104NB 
  

g)               Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor  D Barlow declared a 
non-pecuniary interest in the following item of the agenda by virtue of knowing the 
Chigwell Residents Association speaker. The Councillor had determined that she 
would remain in the meeting for the consideration of the application and voting 
thereon: 
  

         EPF/0625/23 – 2 Courtland Drive, Chigwell IG7 6PN 
  

h)               Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor  L Morgan declared a 
non-pecuniary interest in the following item of the agenda by virtue of knowing three of 
the objectors and had attended the Parish Council meeting. The Councillor had 
determined that she would remain in the meeting for the consideration of the 
application and voting thereon: 
  

         EPF/0625/23 – 2 Courtland Drive, Chigwell IG7 6PN 
 

73 MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: 
  

That the minutes of the Sub-Committee held on 6 December 2023 be taken as read 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
74 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
It was noted that there was no other urgent business 
[...]
work (2023). 

  
2.              The proposed development would have a detrimental impact on the amenities of 

neighbouring residents in Maypole Drive through harm caused by noise nuisance, a 
loss of visual amenity, and loss of the quiet enjoyment of their garden space, contrary 
to policy DM9 of the adopted Epping Forest District Local Plan 2011-2033 (2023) and 
the guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework (2023). 

 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 11

https://eppingforestdcpr.force.com/pr/s/planning-application/a0h8d000000NwsU


 
OFFICER REPORT 

 
Application Ref: EPF/2193/23 
Application Type: Householder planning permission 
Applicant: Woodford  
Case Officer: Murtaza Poptani 
Site Address: 155, Forest Road, Loughton, IG10 1EF 
Proposal: Demolition of existing rear extension. New 1 storey rear extension. New dormer 

extension. 
Ward: Loughton St. Mary's 
Parish: Loughton 
View Plans: https://eppingforestdcpr.force.com/pr/s/planning-application/a0h8d000001XZNI  
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions 
 
 

 
 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. 
Crown Copyright and Database Rights 2022 Ordnance Survey 0100018534 
 

This application is before this Committee since the recommendation is for approval contrary to 
an objection from a Local Council and at least one non-councillor resident, on planning grounds 
material to the application (Pursuant to The Constitution, Part 3: Scheme of Delegation to 
Officers from Full Council). 
 
Background  
 
This application was deferred from a previous Committee meeting for a site visit  
 

Page 12

Agenda Item 8

https://eppingforestdcpr.force.com/pr/s/planning-application/a0h8d000001XZNI


Site and Surroundings 
 
The subject site is a two-storey, end of terrace, Victorian dwelling. It is located within a residential area. 
 
Proposal 
 
The proposal is for the demolition of existing bungalow and the erection of 2 Detached Dwelling 
Houses
[...]
sentations 
 
Number of neighbours Consulted: 10. 4 response(s) received. 

Page 13



153 FOREST RD, 164 FOREST ROAD, FLAT 4 FOREST COURT, LRA PLANS GROUP – Objections 
– Summarised as; 
 

• Privacy 
• Incongruent design 
• Mass 
• Overbearing 
• Possibly a future HMO 
• Insufficient height to accommodate loft conversion . 
• Encroaches into rear garden space 

 
LOUGHTON TOWN COUNCIL – 
 
The Committee NOTED the contents of three letters of objection. 
 
The Committee noted two outbuildings have been erected, described as a garden room and a potting 
shed, in the garden of 155 for which a Certificate of Lawful Development was granted on 12 August 
2022. Whilst the submitted plan PD005 showed this building to be 2.5m in height from the ground level 
members understand it is actually 3.5m in height. The Committee therefore request that officers take 
enforcement action as a matter of urgency due to the impact of the extensions on neighbours. 
 
Regarding this current planning application, EPF/2193/23, the Committee OBJECTED to this proposal, 
considering the existing closet wing reads as a matching pair with 153 Forest Road; its loss would be 
detrimental to the character of the area. The proposed ground floor extension was also out of character 
with No 153 and this part of Forest Road. The roofs could also be used as terraces, leading to 
overlooking to the adjacent properties. The proposal would create a loss of symmetry and a loss of 
amenity. 
 
Whilst not a planning matter the IC must stay in the existing position as the chamber construction 
cannot be under the adjoining property. The existing roof ridge does not have sufficient height for the 
dormer. 
 
Factoring in the unauthorised extensions to the rear, this ground-floor addition and roof extension 
represent an overdevelopment of the site. 
  
Planning Considerations 
 
The main issues for consideration in this case are: 
 
A)   Character and Appearance 
B)   Amenity 
 
Character and appearance  
     
[...]
building or 
completion of the development, whichever is the sooner. The hard landscaping details shall 
include, as appropriate, and in addition to details of existing features to be retained: proposed 
finished levels or contours; means of enclosure; car parking layouts; other minor artefacts and 
structures, including signs and lighting and functional services above and below ground. The 
details of soft landscape works shall include plans for planting or establishment by any means 
and full written specifications and schedules of plants, including species, plant sizes and 
proposed numbers /densities where appropriate. If within a period of five years from the date of 
the planting or establishment of any tree, or shrub or plant, that tree, shrub, or plant or any 

Page 16



replacement is removed, uprooted or destroyed or dies or becomes seriously damaged or 
defective another tree or shrub, or plant of the same species and size as that originally planted 
shall be planted at the same place. 
 
Reason: To comply with requirements of Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 as well as to safeguard the amenity of the existing trees, shrubs or hedges and to ensure a 
satisfactory appearance to the development, in accordance with Policies DM3 & DM5 of the 
Epping Forest District Local Plan 2011-2033 (2023) and the NPPF.  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17



 
OFFICER REPORT 

 
Application Ref: EPF/2469/23 
Application Type: Householder planning permission 
Applicant: Mr & Mrs Laysmith 
Case Officer: Kelly Sweeney 
Site Address: Corner Garth, Nursery Road, Loughton, IG10 4EF 
Proposal: Rear garden level alterations 
Ward: Loughton Forest 
Parish: Loughton 
View Plans: https://eppingforestdcpr.force.com/pr/s/planning-application/a0hTv00000005ED  
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions 
 

 

 
 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. 
Crown Copyright and Database Rights 2022 Ordnance Survey 01000
[...]
ty has acted positively and proactively in determining this application 
by assessing the proposal against all material considerations, including planning policies and 
any representations that may have been received and subsequently determining to grant 
planning permission in accordance with the presumption in favour of sustainable development, 
as set out within the National Planning Policy Framework.  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 23



 
OFFICER REPORT 

 
Application Ref: EPF/2688/23 
Application Type: Full planning permission 
Applicant: Mrs Marsh 
Case Officer: Mohinder Bagry 
Site Address: 6, Tewkesbury Close, Loughton, IG10 3NT 
Proposal: Change of use from waste land to garden 
Ward: Loughton Roding 
Parish: Loughton 
View Plans: https://eppingforestdcpr.force.com/pr/s/planning-application/a0hTv0000000ROP  
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions 
 
 

 
 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. 
Crown Copyright and Database Rights 2022 Ordnance Survey 0100018534 
 
This application is before this Committee since the application is objected to by five adjoining 
neighbours and by Loughton Town Council. 
 
Site and Surroundings 
 
The site comprises a linear stretch of wasteland attached to the side garden of no.6 Tewkesbury Close 
between the boundaries to the rear gardens of dwellings along Tewkesbury Close and Witham Close. A 
culvert/water drainage course runs along the length of the site facilitating drainage to the railway line to 
the rear of the applicant site. Site clearance of trees has already taken place. Surrounding area is 

Page 24

Agenda Item 10

https://eppingforestdcpr.force.com/pr/s/planning-application/a0hTv0000000ROP


largely relatively modern residential. It lies within a built-up area of Loughton. It is not a Listed Building 
nor in a Conservation Area It does not lie within the boundaries of the Metropolitan Green Belt. 
 
Proposal 
 
Change of use from waste land to garden. 
 
Rel
[...]
ely in determining this application 
by assessing the proposal against all material considerations, including planning policies and 
any representations that may have been received and subsequently determining to grant 
planning permission in accordance with the presumption in favour of sustainable development, 
as set out within the National Planning Policy Framework.  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 28

mailto:contactplanning@eppingforestdc.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 ADVICE TO PUBLIC AND SPEAKERS ATTENDING THE COUNCIL PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEES
	Advice to Public and Speakers at the Council’s District Development Management Committee and Area Plans Sub-Committees
	Are the meetings open to the public?
	When and where is the meeting?
	Can I speak?
	Who can speak?
	What can I say?
	How are the applications considered?
	Further Information

	5 Minutes
	Minutes

	8 Planning Application - EPF- 2193 / 23 - 155, Forest Road, Loughton, IG10 1EF
	9 Planning Application - EPF- 2469 / 23 - Corner Garth, Nursery Road, Loughton, IG10 4EF
	10 Planning Application - EPF- 2688 / 23 - 6 Tewkesbury Close, Loughton, IG10 3NT



Minutes of the meeting


EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE SOUTH MEETING MINUTES 

 
Wednesday 28 February 2024, 7.00 pm - 7.50 pm 

 
Council Chamber - Civic Offices 

 
 

Members Present: Councillors K Rizvi (Chairman),  , I Allgood, R Brookes, S Heap, 
R Jennings, J Jennings, H Kauffman, A Lion, L Mead, S Murray, 
C Nweke, A Patel, Caroline Pond, C C Pond, D Sunger, K Williamson 
and D Wixley 
 

Apologies: 
 

Councillor(s) R Baldwin, D Barlow, P Bhanot, J Jogia, L Morgan, 
M Owen and S Patel 
 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

J Rogers (Principal Planning Officer), T Larsen (Democratic Services 
Officer) and R Moreton (Corporate Communications Officer) 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
(Virtually): 
 

M Picking (Democracy & Elections Apprentice) 
 

 
A RECORDING OF THE MEETING IS AVAILABLE FOR REPEATED VIEWING 
 
 

81 WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman made a short address to remind all present that the meeting would be 
broadcast on the Internet, and that the Council had adopted a protocol for the webcasting of 
its meetings. 
 

82 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
a)            Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor Murray declared a 

non-pecuniary interest in the following item of the agenda, by virtue of having been 
approached by the residents in the area as a Ward Councillor and having had in depth 
conversations and given advice. The Councillor had determined that he would leave 
the meeting for the consideration of the application and voting thereon: 

  
                     EPF – 2688 /23 - 6 Tewkesbury Close, Loughton, IG10 3NT 

  
b)            Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor Brookes declared a 

non-pecuniary interest in the following item of the agenda by virtue of having been in 
contact with both residents and the applicant. The Councillor had determined that she 
would remain in the meeting for the consideration of the application and voting 
thereon: 

  
                     EPF – 2688 /23 - 6 Tewkesbury Close, Loughton, IG10 3NT 

  
c)            Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor R Jennings declared a 

personal interest in the following item of the agenda, by virtue of the applicant is a 
personal friend. The Councillor had determined that he would leave the meeting for the 
consideration of the application and voting thereon: 

  
                     EPF – 2688 /23 - 6 Tewkesbury Close, Loughton, IG10 3NT 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=b1RbrbeHIsc


Area Planning Sub-Committee South  Wednesday 28 February 2024 
 
 

  
d)            Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor J Jennings declared a 

personal interest in the following item of the agenda, by virtue of the applicant is a 
personal friend. The Councillor had determined that she would leave the meeting for 
the consideration of the application and voting thereon: 

  
                     EPF – 2688 /23 - 6 Tewkesbury Close, Loughton, IG10 3NT 

  
e)            Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor Allgood declared a 

non-pecuniary interest in the following item of the agenda by virtue of having been in 
contact with both residents and the applicant, and the main objectors' is known to him. 
The Councillor had determined that he would remain in the meeting for the 
consideration of the application and voting thereon: 

  
                     EPF – 2688 /23 - 6 Tewkesbury Close, Loughton, IG10 3NT 

  
 

83 MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: 
  

That the minutes of the Sub-Committee held on 31 January 2024 be taken as read and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

  
 

84 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Cllr Heap brought it to the Sub-Committees attention that in the future it would be useful to 
have oversight on the use of S70C Mechanism to Refuse the determined applications. 
 

85 SITE VISITS  
 
Councillor C Pond proposed a site visit for agenda item 10, EPF - 2688 /23  
6 Tewkesbury Close, Loughton, IG10 3NT, which was seconded by Councillor Brookes, so 
this item was deferred to the next meeting. 
 

86 PLANNING APPLICATION - EPF- 2193 / 23 - 155, FOREST ROAD, LOUGHTON, IG10 1EF  
 
Decision: Approved 
 

87 PLANNING APPLICATION - EPF- 2469 / 23 - CORNER GARTH, NURSERY ROAD, 
LOUGHTON, IG10 4EF  
 
Decision: Approved 
  
 

88 PLANNING APPLICATION - EPF- 2688 / 23 - 6 TEWKESBURY CLOSE, LOUGHTON, IG10 
3NT  
 
Decision: Referred for a site visit. 
  
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

https://eppingforestdc.my.site.com/pr/s/planning-application/a0h8d000001XZNIAA4/epf219323?c__r=Arcus_BE_Public_Register
https://eppingforestdc.my.site.com/pr/s/planning-application/a0hTv00000005EDIAY/epf246923?c__r=Arcus_BE_Public_Register
https://eppingforestdc.my.site.com/pr/s/planning-application/a0hTv0000000ROPIA2/epf268823?c__r=Arcus_BE_Public_Register

